
Roadside Working Group Notes 
CalIPC Symposium – October 8, 2004 

 
Bonnie Harper-Lore, Federal Highway Administration – Topic Leader 
Wendy West, El Dorado County Dept. of Agriculture – Facilitator/Notetaker 
 

Name Email Phone 
Jonathan Humphrey Jonathon_Humphrey@nps.com 559.565.3720 
Robin Breckenridge rbrecken@cdfa.ca.gov 530.796.3136 
Lew Stringer Lewis_Stringer@nps.gov 415.561.4856 
John Nowak John_Nowak@dot.ca.gov 949.724.2831 
Bruce April bruce_april@dot.ca.gov 858.616.6614 
Christina Crooker christina_crooker@nps.gov 415.497.8945 
Anne Power annepower@tcsn.net 805.756.1456 
Portia Halbert phalbert@parks.ca.gov 831.335.6386 
Kenneth Krueger  805.967.3481 
Stewart Nelson allseasonswc@sbcglobal.net 530.273.2323 
Don Bartel dabartel@comcast.net 530.823.8497 
Renee Spenst rospenst@ucdavis.edu 530.752.1041 
Mike Krebsbach Michael.L.Krebsbach@monsanto.com 805.461.6709 
Sue Scatolini susan.scatolini@dot.ca.gov 858.616.6640 
John Leonard lamarsote@sti.net 209.742.4097 
John Ekhoff jekhoff@dfg.ca.gov 858.467.4205 
Jake Sigg jakesigg@earthlink.net 415.731.3028 
Walt Decker whdecker@adelphia.net 707.964.4825 
Bonnie Harper-Lore bonnie.harper-lore@fhwa.dot.gov 651.291.6104 
Beau Miller bjmiller@dow.com 916.525.2633 
Wendy West wendyw@co.el-dorado.ca.gov 530.621.5526 

 
 
 
Bonnie started the discussion by asking for good and bad examples of working with road 
maintenance agencies, including Caltrans.  Discussion included: 
 
• Difficulty between each Caltrans district and the way they issue encroachment 

permits for detection surveys; each district varies 
• Concerns re: limited use of herbicides by Caltrans --- how can we support education 

about the advantage of judicious use of herbicides: 
o Get involved in the Caltrans advisory process 
o Educate the public regarding how difficult some species are to remove by 

hand (give “service” opportunities to understand the difficulty).  This may 
win some over! 

• How are Caltrans “sensitive areas” determined and who reviews? 
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Caltrans staff attending the working group session gave insight into some of the 
challenges that Caltrans faces: 
 
• Need ideas for non-invasive, low ground covers to incorporate into landscapes 
• It is challenging to meet all of the public’s “needs” regarding what should be included 

in a roadside landscape i.e. fire safety, native plants, “pretty” plants, variations in 
climate, soils, etc. 

• Caltrans is constantly challenged by lawsuits, endangered species issues and pushed 
to include habitat corridors within easements  

• Budget constraints have affected Caltrans ability to utilize some weed control tools 
  

 
How can CalIPC and individuals help change Caltrans invasive weed strategy? 
 
• There is a need for roadside Best Management Practices (BMP) 
• Weed identification training and BMP information are needed at the “on-the-ground” 

level for maintenance crews   -- trainings video, CD and identification cards? 
• The push to increase invasive weeds as a top department priority needs to come from 

outside Caltrans, i.e. calls from the public, letters or emails (www.dot.ca.gov has an 
email address for complaints) --- all of these communication methods are reviewed by 
staff and the issues addressed 

• Caltrans upper management needs additional training to understand the issue 
• New construction – monitoring period for invasive weeds needs to be longer than is 

commonly used in current contracts --- 5 years? 10 years? 
• Encourage roadside management curriculum to be added to college courses in 

landscape architecture, etc. plus environmental training for engineers  
• Currently there is no professional organization for roadside managers in California.  

A professional conference for roadside/right of way (roads, utility companies, 
railways, etc.) managers would be a great way to get invasive weed information 
disseminated and increase invasive weed training for Department of Pesticide 
Regulation (DPR) continuing education credits 

• Increase invasive plant talks at PAPA seminars 
• Promote the CalIPC annual symposium to more Caltrans employees – Bruce April 

with Caltrans offered to help get the word out for the 2005 Symposium in Chico 
• Include a speaker session on roadside/right of way issues at the next CalIPC 

Symposium 

http://www.dot.ca.gov/
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